## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AUSTIN DIVISION

EMILY GILBY; TEXAS DEMOCRATIC

PARTY; DSCC; DCCC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action

Case No. 1:19-cv-01063

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

# **Table of Contents**

**PAGES** 

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
A. Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(1)	3
B. Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6)	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Secretary is Texas's Chief Elections Officer and the Correct Defendant	4
1. The Secretary is the Proper Defendant in a Lawsuit Concerning the Facial Validi Texas Election Statute Under Controlling Fifth Circuit Precedent	
2. Ex Parte Young Applies Here	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge HB 1888	
Plaintiff Emily Gilby Has Standing to Challenge HB 1888	10
2. Plaintiffs DSCC and DCCC Have Article III Standing	12
3. DSCC and DCCC Have Statutory Standing Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
4. Plaintiff Texas Democratic Party Has Standing to Challenge HB 1888	19
C. Plaintiffs Have Stated Plausible Claims for Relief	20
1. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled a Burden on Their Right to Vote	20
2. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled on Equal Protection Violation	23
3. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled a Violation of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment	
IV. CONCLUSION	25
$\Delta Y$ .	

# **Table of Authorities**

CASES	PAGES
Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan, 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd., 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
Ass'n of Data Processing Service Orgs, Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	16, 18
Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla., 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	16
Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land, 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	14, 18
Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land, 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	4
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	21, 23, 24
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	24
City of Austin v. Paxton, 2019 WL 6520769, No. 18-50646 (5th Cir. Dec. 4, 2019)	7, 8, 9
Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	23
Common Cause Indiana v. Marion County Election Board, 311 F. Supp. 3d 949 (S.D. Ind. 2018	10, 21, 22
Cottrell v. Alcon Labs., 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	11
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	17, 22, 23
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Reagan, 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz.)	17, 19
Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof, 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	3 11

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood, 342 F.Supp.2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004)	18
Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott, 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	14, 18
Georgia Coal. for People's Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018	18
Hancock Cty. Bd. of Sup'rs v. Ruhr, 487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	21
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12
383 U.S. 663 (1966)	3
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n. 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	13
Ironshore Europe DAC v. Schiff Hardin, L.L.P., 912 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2019)	4
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	
League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	21
Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	25
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
Martin K. Eby Const. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit, 369 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004)	
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,	16

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins, 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	10
N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle, Tex., 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
Nader v. Connor, 332 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004)	8
Northampton County Democratic Party v. Hanover Twp., No. CIV.A.04-CV-00643, 2004 WL 887386 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2004)	18
Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 23, 24
OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)  OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)  Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)  One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Nichol, 155 F. Supp. 3d 898 (W.D. Wis. 2015)  One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Nichol,	25
One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Nichol, 186 F. Supp. 3d 958 (W.D. Wis 2016)	25
One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. y. Thomsen, 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	25
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	10, 20
Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell, 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	14, 17
Smith v. Boyle, 959 F. Supp. 982 (C.D. Ill. 1997)	18
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	17
Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F 3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	13. 15

Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. School Bd. St. Martin Parish, 756. F.3d 380, 387-88 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
Turner v. Pleasant, 663 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown 6 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	
United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Proceded 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	
United States v. Texas, 422 F. Supp. 917 (S.D. Tex. 1976)	4
Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co., 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)  Zapata v. Smith, 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971)  STATUTES  42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16, 17, 18, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30101(14)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. R. 12(h)(3)	8
Tex. Elec. Code § 221.003	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	24
